

No. 18-15

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JAMES L. KISOR,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PETER O'ROURKE, ACTING  
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Federal Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AND THE BEACON CENTER OF TENNESSEE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
BRADEN BOUCEK  
BEACON CENTER  
OF TENNESSEE  
P.O. Box 198646  
Nashville, TN 37219

KIMBERLY S. HERMANN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
2255 Sewell Mill Rd., Ste. 320  
Marietta, GA 30062  
(770) 977-2131  
khermann@  
southeasternlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

July 27, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>Seminole Rock/Auer</i> deference provides federal agencies with a vehicle to adjudicate their own ambiguous regulations .....	4
II. This Court should reconsider the <i>Seminole Rock/Auer</i> -sanctioned practice of ceding judicial power to administrative agencies.....	6
A. <i>Seminole Rock/Auer</i> deference is inconsistent with separation of powers principles .....	6
B. <i>Seminole Rock/Auer</i> deference deprives Congress and the People the benefits of the APA’s notice-and-comment procedures .....	8
C. Members of this Court have expressed doubts about <i>Seminole Rock/Auer</i> deference.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	3
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	12
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	15
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....	12
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	2, 3, 5
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013).....	3, 9, 14
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	8
<i>Flytenow v. FAA</i> , 137 S. Ct. 618 (2017) .....	1
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Over- sight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010) .....	2
<i>Garco Construction, Inc. v. Speer</i> , 583 U.S. ____ (2018).....	1, 12
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	1
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X In- ternet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	2
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shands Jacksonville Med. Ctr. v. Burwell</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	10
<i>Smiley v. Citibank</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) .....	12
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016) .....	1
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011).....	3, 6, 7, 14
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	10
<i>United States v. Mead</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	13
<i>United States Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) .....	1
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	1
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950) .....	8
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. §§ 551, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. §§ 553(b)-(c).....	8
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Nondelegation Canons</i> , 67 U. Chi. L. Rev. 315 (2000) .....	5
<i>Hearing on “Examining the Federal Regulatory System to Improve Accountability, Transparency and Integrity” Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 114th Cong. 1 (2015) .....	4, 5
John F. Manning, <i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996) .....	10
Karen Kerrigan & Ray Keating, <i>Regulation and the ‘Fourth Branch of Government’</i> (2014) .....	5
NFIB Small Business Legal Center, <i>The Fourth Branch &amp; Underground Regulations</i> (2015) .....	11
Richard B. Stewart & Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Public Programs and Private Rights</i> , 95 Harv. L. Rev. 1193 (1982) .....	8
S. Doc. No. 77-8, Final Report of the Attorney General’s Committee on Administrative Procedure in Government Agencies (1941) .....	8, 9
The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	3
